Aushada Vijnana: Mental Health Matters!

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of KAILASA, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and Agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Establishment and Membership. Hereby Kailasa is establishing the Aushada Vijnana Commission. The Commission's membership shall be composed of not more than ten members, appointed by the Supreme Pontiff, including members of the Sovereign Order of Kailasa, representatives from the ShriKailasa Uniting Nations for Mental Health and Development, ShriKailasa Uniting Nations for Ancient Rituals and Department of Religion and Worship. The Supreme Pontiff shall designate a Chair from among the ten members of the Commission appointed by the Supreme Pontiff.

Sec. 2. Mission. The mission of the Commission shall be to propagate the science of Aushada Vijnana to Hindus for them to experience their peak possibility and manifest physical, mental, and emotional wellbeing as a by-product.

The Taittriya Upanishad, Bramhananda Valli, Sh 1, reveals,

प्रिथिव्य् अन्तरिक्सम् द्यौर् दिसो, व अवन्तरदिसह्, अग्निर् वयुर् अदित्यस् चन्द्रम नक्सत्रनि, अप ओसधयो वनस्पतय अकस अत्म, इत्य् अधिभुतम्, अथध्यत्मम्, प्रनो व्यनो, अपन उदनह् समनह्, चक्सुह् स्रोत्रम् मनो वक् त्वक्, चर्म मम्सम् स्नवस्थि मज्ज, एतद् अधिविधय रिसिर् अवोचत्, पन्क्तम् व इदम् सर्वम्, पन्क्तेन इव पन्क्तम् स्प्रिनोति.

prithivy antariksam dyaur diso, va avantaradisah, agnir vayur adityas candrama naksatrani, apa osadhayo vanaspataya akasa atma, ity adhibhutam, athadhyatmam, prano vyano, apana udanah samanah, caksuh srotram mano vak tvak, carma mamsam snavasthi majja, etad adhividhaya risir avocat, panktam va idam sarvam, panktena iva

The earth, the mid-region, heaven, the quarters and the intermediate quarters; fire, air, the sun, the moon and the stars; water, plants, trees, space and the body; this is with regard to the elements (present in a being). Having seen this arrangement, a seer said: "All this is fivefold. With these the fivefold (aggregates) the fivefold (being) is filled up."

In carrying out its mission, the Commission shall:

- a) Develop empowering sessions to educate Hindus on the science of Aushada Vijnana.
- b) Outline a plan to offer meditation techniques suited to a wider range of people to enable them to integrate Hindu spirituality into their lifestyle.
- c) Increase the availability of educational measures on the importance of Aushada Vijnana in promoting the mental health and subjective wellbeing of an individual.
- d) Identify innovative digital services and technologies to spread the science of Aushada Vijnana.
- e) In strict compliance with the all knowledge is free clause of Paramashiva economic policy laid down in the Veda Agamas, all Aushada Vijnana services will be absolutely free of charge. The citizens and beneficiaries would be free to offer any amount in donation or none based on their free will.

Sec. 3. Principles. In conducting its mission, the Commission shall adhere to the principles below:

- a) The Commission shall focus on supporting Hindus to live a powerful and authentic life, and manifest spiritual powers through the science of the Aushada Vijnana.
- b) The Commission shall focus on reviving this ancient Vedic science, authentic to its original scripture and make it available for all Hindus to learn.
- c) The Commission shall recognise the contributions of the ancient Vedic Rishis (perfected sages) in researching and refining the science of spiritual alchemy the science of manifesting anything through the homas (fire rituals), mantras and aushadhas (sacred energized herbs) - for the betterment of the humanity.
- **Sec. 4. Commission Decision-making.** The Commission shall endeavour to make any decision on an action or determination under the direction of Veda-Agama principle, with integrity, which shall be deemed to exist where no Commission member objects to the proposed action or determination. The Commission shall work directly under the supervision of The Supreme Pontiff of Kailasa.

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.

C.	This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.